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Course Details 

Code Academic Year Semester 

KKW218 2 4 

Title T U L ECTS 

Migration and Culture 2 - - 4 

Language German 

Level Undergraduate x Graduate  Postgraduate  

Department / Program Cultural and Communication Sciences 

Forms of Teaching and Learning Face to face / online 

Course Type Compulsory x Elective  

Objectives 
The seminar deals with the phenomenon of spatial mobility and 
addresses the significance of migration for culture and society. The aim is 
to be able to understand the cultural effects of migration in principle. 

Content 
 

Migration is an essential element that brings about cultural contact, 
cultural transmission and transcultural dynamics. At the same time, 
spatial mobility raises questions of cultural identity and how to deal with 
migrants. Important past and present migration movements are 
analysed by way of example. Using the example of the so-called "guest 
worker migration" from Turkey to Germany, as well as remigration, 
important aspects can be illustrated and clarified. The course deals with 
the technical basics of migration research: In an overview, the causes of 
migration, forms of migration, typifications, models and above all the 
consequences of migration in destination areas as well as in regions of 
origin are discussed. 

Prerequisites - 

Coordinator - 

Lecturer(s) Prof. Dr. Ernst Struck 

Assistant(s) Res. Asst. M. Oguzhan Guner 

KÜLTÜR VE SOSYAL BİLİMLER FAKÜLTESİ 

FAKULTÄT FÜR KULTUR- UND KOMMUNIKATIONSWISSENSCHAFTEN 



Work Placement - 

Recommended or Required Reading 

Books / Lecture Notes 

Bähr, Jürgen (2012). Bevölkerungsgeographie. Stuttgart: UTVerlag. 
Han, Petrus (2016). Theorien zur internationalen Migration: Ausgewählte 
interdisziplinäre Migrationstheorien und deren zentralen Aussagen. 
Stuttgart: UTB. 
Hillmann, Felicitas (2016). Migration: Eine Einführung aus 
sozialgeographischer Perspektive. Stuttgart: Franz Steiner Verlag. 

Other Sources - 

Additional Course Material 

Documents - 

Assignments - 

Exams - 

Course Composition 

   

Social Sciences 50 % 

Field 50 % 

Assessment 

 
Count Percentage (%) 

Midterm Exam 1 40 

Quiz - - 

Assignments - - 

Attendance - - 

Recitations - - 

Projects - - 

Final Exam 1 60 

Total 
 

100 

ECTS Points and Workload 

Activity Count Duration Workload (Hours) 

Lectures 14 2 28 



Self-Study 14 3 42 

Assignments 14 2 28 

Presentation / Seminar 
Preparation 

- - - 

Midterm Exam 1 2 2 

Recitations - - - 

Laboratory - - - 

Projects - - - 

Final Exam 1 2 2 

                                                                                                            Total Workload 104 

 ECTS Points (Total Workload/ 28) 4 

Learning Outcomes 

1 
Students know, analyze, characterize what migration is and compare 
them in the global migration process. 

2 
Cultural influences on individuals and society can be professionally 
understood and evaluated. 

3 
Differentiated use of methodological and scientific knowledge for a 
particular subject is learned. 

4 Understanding global processes and regional characteristics. 

5  

Weekly Content 

1 Introduction 

2 - 

3 - 

4 - 

5 - 

6 - 

7 - 

8 - 

9 - 



10 - 

11 - 

12 - 

13 - 

14 - 

15 - 

Contribution of Learning Outcomes to Program Objectives (1-5) 

 P1 P2 P3 P4 P5 P6 P7 

1 5 5 3 5 3 - - 

2 5 5 3 5 3 - - 

3 5 5 3 5 3 - - 

4 5 5 3 5 3 - - 

Contribution Level: 1: Low 2: Low-intermediate 3: Intermediate 4: High 5: Very High 
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