

DEPARTMENT OF CULTURE AND COMMUNICATION SCIENCES COURSE SYLLABUS

Course Details										
Code					Academic Year				Semester	
KKW218				2	2				4	
Title				Т	г и		L		ECTS	
Migration and Culture				2		-	-		4	
Language	German									
Level	Undergraduate	e x	Gradu	uate			Post	gradu	uate	
Department / Program	Cultural and Co	mmunicati	on Scien	ices						
Forms of Teaching and Learning	Face to face / o	nline								
Course Type	Compulsory	х		Elective						
Objectives	The seminar deals with the phenomenon of spatial mobility and addresses the significance of migration for culture and society. The aim is to be able to understand the cultural effects of migration in principle. Migration is an essential element that brings about cultural contact, cultural transmission and transcultural dynamics. At the same time, spatial mobility raises questions of cultural identity and how to deal with									
Content	migrants. Important past and present migration movements are analysed by way of example. Using the example of the so-called "guest worker migration" from Turkey to Germany, as well as remigration, important aspects can be illustrated and clarified. The course deals with the technical basics of migration research: In an overview, the causes of migration, forms of migration, typifications, models and above all the consequences of migration in destination areas as well as in regions of origin are discussed.									
Prerequisites	-									
Coordinator	-									
Lecturer(s)	Prof. Dr. Ernst Struck									
Assistant(s)	Res. Asst. M. Oguzhan Guner									

Work Placement	-				
Recommended or Required Reading					
Books / Lecture Notes	Bähr, Jürgen (2012). Bevölkerungsgeographie. Stuttgart: UTVerlag. Han, Petrus (2016). Theorien zur internationalen Migration: Ausgewählte interdisziplinäre Migrationstheorien und deren zentralen Aussagen. Stuttgart: UTB. Hillmann, Felicitas (2016). Migration: Eine Einführung aus sozialgeographischer Perspektive. Stuttgart: Franz Steiner Verlag.				
Other Sources	-				
Additional Course Material					
Documents	-				
Assignments	-				
Exams	-				
Course Composition					
Social Sciences	50	%			
Field	50	%			
Assessment					
	Count		Percentage (%)		
Midterm Exam	1	40			
Quiz	-	-			
Assignments	-	-			
Attendance	-	-			
Recitations	-	-			
Projects	-	-			
Final Exam	1	60			
		100			
ECTS Points and Workload					
Activity	Count	Duration	Workload (Hours)		
Lectures	14	2	28		

Self-Study	14	3	42				
Assignments	14	28					
Presentation / Seminar Preparation	-	-					
Midterm Exam	1	1 2					
Recitations	-	-	-				
Laboratory	-	-	-				
Projects	-	-	-				
Final Exam	1	2	2				
		Total Workload	104				
	ECTS Points	(Total Workload/ 28)	4				
Learning Outcomes							
1		Students know, analyze, characterize what migration is and compare them in the global migration process.					
2	Cultural influences on individuals and society can be professionally understood and evaluated.						
3	Differentiated use of methodological and scientific knowledge for a particular subject is learned.						
4	Understanding global proc	Understanding global processes and regional characteristics.					
5							
Weekly Content							
1	Introduction						
2	-	-					
3	-						
4	-						
5	-						
6	-						
7	-						
8	-						
9	-						

10	-
11	-
12	-
13	-
14	-
15	-

Contribution of Learning Outcomes to Program Objectives (1-5)

	P1	P2	Р3	P4	P5	P6	P7
1	5	5	3	5	3	-	-
2	5	5	3	5	3	-	-
3	5	5	3	5	3	-	-
4	5	5	3	5	3	-	-

Contribution Level: 1: Low 2: Low-intermediate 3: Intermediate 4: High 5: Very High

Compiled by:	
Date of Compilation:	01.04.2021